

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HERITAGE FOUNDATION, et. al,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 23-1198 (CJN)

**MEMPORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Introduction.....1

Background.....2

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....2

 II. Factual and Procedural Background4

Argument6

 I. Preliminary Injunctions are Generally Not Appropriate in FOIA Cases.....6

 II. In Any Event, Plaintiffs Have Failed to Carry Their Heavy Burden to Show Entitlement to a Preliminary Injunction.9

 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated that they Will Suffer Irreparable Harm.....10

 B. Plaintiffs have not Shown a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....13

 1. Because Plaintiffs’ underlying FOIA request to CBP was denied, their request for expedited processing from CBP is moot.13

 2. Widespread and exceptional media interest is lacking.15

 3. Plaintiffs failed demonstrate that the sought after records raise questions about the government’s integrity that affect public confidence.....18

 C. The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Weigh Against a Preliminary Injunction.....20

Conclusion22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Just.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2004)	17, 18
<i>Al-Fayed v. CIA</i> , 254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	3, 20
<i>Allied Progress v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , Civ. A. No. 17-0686 (CKK), 2017 WL 1750263 (D.D.C. May 4, 2017)	8, 10
<i>Am Oversight v. Dep't of State</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 182 (D.D.C. 2019)	9
<i>Aviles-Wynkoop v. Neal</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013)	11
<i>Baker v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , Civ. A. No. 18-2403 (CKK), 2018 WL 5723146 (D.D.C. Nov. 1, 2018)	8
<i>Brennan Ctr. For Just. v. Dep't of</i> , <i>Com.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2020)	8, 9, 18, 19
<i>Changji Esquel Textile Co. v. Raimondo</i> , 40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	10
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Columbia Hosp. for Women Found., Inc. v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi Ltd.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997)	11
<i>Cornish v. Dudas</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008)	11
<i>Council v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2020)	9
<i>Dale v. IRS</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2002)	16
<i>Davis</i> , 571 F.3d at	9, 10
<i>Dep't of Just.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D.D.C. 2020)	4, 5, 19
<i>Dep't of Lab., Civ. A.</i> , No. 22-3569 (RC), 2023 WL 2043149 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2023)	7
<i>Dorfmann v. Boozer</i> , 414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	7
<i>Edmonds v. FBI, Civ. A.</i> , No. 02-1294, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26578 (Dec. 3, 2002)	17, 19
<i>Frontier Found. V. Off. of Dir. Nat'l Intel.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	9

Frontier Found. V. Off. of Dir. Nat’l Intel.,
 Civ. A. No. 07-5278, 2007 WL 4208311 9

Garvey v. Dep’t of Just.,
 53 F. Supp. 3d 215 (D.D.C. 2014) 14

Graff v. FBI,
 822 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2011) 15

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 10

**Heritage Found. v. EPA*, Civ. A.,
 No. 23-0748 (JEB), 2023 WL 2954418 (D.D.C. Apr. 14, 2023) passim

Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Just.,
 15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014) passim

Landmark Legal Found. V. EPA,
 910 F. Supp. 2d 270 (D.D.C. 2012) 8

Leadership Conf. on Civ. Rts. v. Gonzales,
 404 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2005) 13, 14

League of Women Voters v. Newby,
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 11, 12, 16

Long v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 436 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2006) 8

Munaf v. Geren,
 553 U.S. 674 (2008) 9

Muttitt v. Dep’t of State,
 926 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2013) 13, 15

N.Y. Times Co. v. Def. Health Agency,
 Civ. A. No. 21-566 (BAH), 2021 WL 1614817 (D.D.C. Apr. 25, 2021) 7, 11, 12

Nation Magazine v. Dep’t of State,
 805 F. Supp. 68 (D.D.C. 1992) 20

Nat’l Conf. on Ministry to the Armed Forces v. James,
 278 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2003) 6

Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC,
 48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014) 10

Oversight v. Dep’t of Just.,
 292 F. Supp. 3d 501 (D.D.C. 2018) 18, 19

Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of
Def., 355 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2004) 2, 3, 16

Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Just.,
 416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006) 13

Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of
Def., 263 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2017) 9

Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Just.,
 498 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.D.C. 2020) 8, 20

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. V. Acosta,
 363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) 10

Sampson v. Murray,
 415 U.S. 61 (1974) 10

Save Jobs USA v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 105 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2015) 10

Sherley,
 644 F.3d 10

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
 451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 7

Wadelton v. Dep’t of State,
 941 F. Supp 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 20

Wash. Post v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 459 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 9, 12

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A) 6

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(C) 4, 5

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)..... 2

Pub. L. No. 104-231..... 2

Regulations

6 C.F.R. § 5.10(c)..... 14

6 C.F.R. § 5.5(e)..... 3

6 C.F.R. § 5.5(e)(1)(iv) 2, 3, 13, 18

40 C.F.R. § 2.104(f)(4) 3
